- 1 -
PAC16 Series Thyristor Type Single Phase Power Regulator
Instruction Manual
Thank you for purchasing this Shimaden product.  Please check that the delivered product is exactly what you ordered.
Please do not begin operating this product before you carefully read this instruction manual and fully understand its contents.
PAC16F-1AE
Oct. 2003
Notice

Display values before input
correction
To the Input type code selection screen
- 5 -
100%
Power Turned
ON
Soft start time Slow rise time Slow fall time Slow rise time
Time
Output
(2) Although the soft start action is valid only once when power is
applied, it is not carried out if the difference between input and
output is zero when power is applied.  In case the difference
between input and output reaches zero (for instance, the input
declines during a given soft start time), the action comes to an
end even while the soft start is in action.
Note: The slow rise and the slow fall actions are meant for
suppressing a sudden rise of input and an abrupt change of
load voltage or load current.  Please note, however, that they
may affect control in certain control systems.
6-5. Setting Screen Group
When the key is pressed continuously for 3 seconds, the
control system selection screen of the setting screen group
appears.  Likewise, pressing the key continuously for 3
seconds on a screen of the setting screen group calls back the
operation amount monitoring screen of the basic screen group.
When you select or change a control system or an input code,
power supply to the main circuit must be turned off.
CAUTION
6-6. Control Systems
(1) Phase Control
This is the system to control output by repeating switching in a
voltage area for each cycle.
50% Output
0
50
100%
0 50 100%
0
50
100%
0 50 100%
Input/output characteristics in angle control and square of voltage control
of phase control
Power Power
Input signal Input signal
Square of voltage control (      )Angle control (      )
In the angle control, output voltage describes an S-shaped line against input
signals.
In the square of voltage control, current describes substantially a straight line
against input signals (in the case of fixed resistive load.)
(2) Zero-voltage Switching Control
This is the system to control output by turning the thyristor on
and off on a point close to 0V.  As output is turned on and off
nearly on a 0V point, less noise is generated compared to the
phase control.
50% Output
6-7. Input
(1) When contact input is selected, the instrument is operated also
with an open collector signal.  In this case, the sink load is 5V
DC 3mA and the residual voltage while control input is on is
0.8V or less.
(2) For voltage pulse input, if there is substantial leakage current
while the controller is off, connect a bleeder resistance across
appropriate terminals of the controller or the terminals Nos. 2
and 3 of the PAC16 so that voltage can be 0.5V or lower while
the control input into the PAC16 is off.
2
3
Bleeder
resistance
Controller PAC160.5V or lower while input is off
- 6 -